



Effect of Foliar Spray of Nitrogen and NAA on Growth and Yield Traits of Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.)

Kuruva Kaveri^{a*†}, Rajesh Singh^{a#} and Thakur Indu^{a*†}

^a Department of Agronomy, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj-211007, Uttar Pradesh, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2022/v34i1831053

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/86206>

Original Research Article

Received 18 February 2022
Accepted 27 April 2022
Published 03 May 2022

ABSTRACT

A field experiment was conducted during *Kharif (wet)* season 2021 at experimental field of the Crop Research Farm, SHUATS, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India. The experiment was laid out in randomized block design with twelve treatments replicated thrice on the basis of one year experimentation on sandy loam soil. To determine the "Effect of foliar application of nitrogen and NAA on growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna Unguiculata* L.). The treatments consisted of three levels of Urea spray – 1.0 %, 1.5% and 2.0% and Four levels of Plant growth regulator [NAA] spray – 0ppm, 25 ppm, 50 ppm and 75 ppm. The Treatments were applied as Foliar spray after 20 and 40 days after sowing. The results showed that treatment with the application of Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm recorded significantly higher plant height (53.80 cm), number of branches (7.27), dry weight (39.10 g/plant), However, Maximum number of pods plant⁻¹ (16.93), number of seeds pod⁻¹ (14.33), pod dry weight (4.17 g), Seed index (18.42 g), seed yield (1436.26 kg ha⁻¹) and haulm yield (2651.97kg ha⁻¹) were also recorded in the same treatment with the application of Nitrogen 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm.

Keywords: Growth; NAA; Urea; yield and cowpea.

[†]Research Scholar;

[#]Assistant Professor;

*Corresponding author: E-mail: kaverikuruva2@gmail.com;

1. INTRODUCTION

Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) is an important pulse crop that belongs to the family Fabaceae and also known as black-eyed pea, southern bean and yard long bean. It is a crop that can be used as fodder crop, green manure crop, catch crop, mulch crop, intercrop and mixed crop. Besides a rich protein, they maintain soil fertility through biological nitrogen fixation in soil and thus play a pivotal role in furthering sustainable [1]. Productivity of cowpea in our country is very low. So, there is need to take proper agronomic practices to enhance the productivity of cowpea and foremost important among them is foliar application of organic and inorganic sources of nutrients exploiting genetic potential of crop.

Nitrogen supply is essential for vegetative as well as reproductive growth of the crop. It is usually applied to field crops through soil application. During early development of grain legumes, the photosynthates are utilized for growth and functioning of root nodules, but at the onset of flowering the developing seed requires higher levels of nitrogen [2]. Therefore, leaf nitrogen gets diverted to grain filling, leading to flower shedding and poor realization of sink. Nitrogen at the time of flowering increases the pod setting and yield [3] and [4].

NAA (Naphthalene Acetic Acid) is synthetic auxin like growth regulator of higher efficiency which stimulates root initiation, initiation of cell division and vegetative growth, when it is applied in significant concentrations, it promotes adventitious root formation and promotes better rooting activities, promotes cell division and cell enlargement thus increasing nutrient absorption. The hormone supply from roots to the leaves, consequently resulting into growth inhibition [5].

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment carried out during *kharif* season of 2021 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P.). which is located at 25° 30' 42"N latitude, 81° 60' 56" E longitude, and a height of 98 metres above sea level The soil texture in the experimental plot was sandy loam, with a practically neutral soil reaction (PH 7.1), low organic carbon (0.44 percent), available N (171.48 kg ha⁻¹), available P (27.0 kg ha⁻¹), and available K (291.2 kg ha⁻¹) [6] and [7]. The crop was sown on 16 June 2021 using variety Ankur Gomati. The experiment was set up in a Randomized Block Design with three replications and twelve treatments with total of 36 plots *Viz.*, T1: Nitrogen (Urea) at 1.0 % + NAA at 0 ppm (Water Spray), T2: Nitrogen (Urea) at 1.5 % + NAA at 0 ppm (Water Spray), T3: Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 0 ppm (Water Spray), T4: Nitrogen (Urea) at 1.0 % + NAA at 25 ppm, T5: Nitrogen (Urea) at 1.5 % + NAA at 25 ppm, T6: Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm, T7: Nitrogen (Urea) 1.0 %+ NAA at 50 ppm, T8: Nitrogen (Urea) 1.5% + NAA 50 ppm, T9: Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 50 ppm, T10: Nitrogen (Urea) 1.0 % + NAA at 75 ppm, T11: Nitrogen (Urea) 1.5 % + NAA at 75 ppm and T12: Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 75 ppm. Urea, single super phosphate (SSP), and muriate of potash (MOP) were applied as a basal dose in all plots, and the treatments were applied as foliar spray at 20 and 40 days following sowing in the corresponding plots. The growth Parameters were measured at 15,30,45, and 60 days intervals, as well as at harvest stage, from randomly selected plants in each treatment. A statistical analysis was performed, and the mean was compared at a 5% probability level of significance [8].



Fig. 1. Field Evaluation

Table 1. Effect of Foliar spray of Nitrogen and NAA on growth attributes of Cowpea

S.no.	Treatment combinations	Plant height (cm) (60 DAS)	Branches per plant (No.) (60 DAS)	Dry weight (g/plant) (60 DAS)
1.	Nitrogen at 1.0% + NAA at 0 ppm	43.51	4.20	28.15
2.	Nitrogen at 1.5% + NAA at 0 ppm	45.46	4.33	29.23
3.	Nitrogen at 2.0% + NAA at 0 ppm	48.46	4.40	29.61
4.	Nitrogen at 1.0% +NAA at 25ppm	50.03	4.93	34.10
5.	Nitrogen at 1.5% +NAA at 25ppm	52.08	5.53	37.87
6.	Nitrogen at 2.0% +NAA at 25ppm	53.80	7.27	39.10
7.	Nitrogen at 1.0% + NAA at 50ppm	49.21	4.87	32.03
8.	Nitrogen at 1.5% + NAA at 50ppm	50.91	5.47	37.63
9.	Nitrogen at 2.0% + NAA at 50ppm	53.70	6.80	38.61
10.	Nitrogen at 1.0% + NAA at 75ppm	48.74	4.80	30.83
11.	Nitrogen at 1.5% + NAA at 75ppm	50.73	5.07	35.61
12.	Nitrogen at 2.0% + NAA at 75ppm	53.10	6.00	28.15
	F test	S	S	S
	S.Em (\pm)	0.30	0.18	0.32
	CD (P=0.05)	0.87	0.52	0.93

Table 2. Effect of Foliar spray of Nitrogen and NAA on Yield traits of Cowpea

Yield Attributes							
Treatment Combinations	Numberof pods plant ⁻¹	Dry weight of the pod (gm)	seeds per pod (No.)	Seed Index (g)	Seed yield (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Haulm yield (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Harvest index (%)
1. Nitrogen at 1.0% + NAA at 0 ppm	12.60	2.41	11.40	16.47	793.4	1400.04	36.16
2. Nitrogen at 1.5% + NAA at 0 ppm	12.73	2.85	11.43	16.71	800.8	1474.3	35.20
3. Nitrogen at 2.0% + NAA at 0 ppm	13.40	2.91	11.80	16.71	875.94	1570.21	35.80
4. Nitrogen at 1.0% +NAA at 25ppm	14.53	3.01	12.60	17.26	1082.7	1845.4	36.94
5. Nitrogen at 1.5% +NAA at 25ppm	16.20	3.82	13.80	17.70	1352.33	2110.01	39.05
6. Nitrogen at 2.0% +NAA at 25ppm	16.93	4.17	14.33	18.42	1436.26	2651.97	35.14
7. Nitrogen at 1.0% + NAA at 50ppm	14.20	3.00	12.40	16.94	998.73	1768.35	36.09
8. Nitrogen at 1.5% + NAA at 50ppm	16.13	3.48	13.33	17.69	1296.75	2063.3	38.56
9. Nitrogen at 2.0% + NAA at 50ppm	16.90	3.92	14.07	18.10	1413.93	2573.13	35.46
10. Nitrogen at 1.0% + NAA at 75ppm	13.80	2.93	11.87	16.92	915.32	1627.48	35.99
11. Nitrogen at 1.5% + NAA at 75ppm	16.00	3.39	12.87	17.60	1177.92	1978.03	37.31
12. Nitrogen at 2.0% + NAA at 75ppm	16.87	3.85	13.93	17.85	1391.78	2323.99	37.46
F test	S	S	S	S	S	S	S
S. Em (\pm)	0.14	0.25	0.15	0.24	23.38	27.72	0.45
CD (P=0.05)	0.41	0.74	0.44	0.71	68.56	81.29	1.33

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Growth and Yield traits influenced by foliar spray of different levels of Nitrogen and Naphthalene acetic acid (NAA)

3.1. Growth Attributes

3.1.1 Plant height (cm)

The results revealed that the treatment with the application of the Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm at 60 Days after sowing recorded maximum (53.80 cm) plant height and which was statistically higher than other treatments. However, the treatment with (53.70 cm) Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% and NAA at 50 ppm in which was found to be statistically at par with Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 50 ppm. The foliar application of Nitrogen (Urea) at (pre-flowering and pod filling stages, i.e., 20 and 40 DAS) is thought to be the cause of the increased plant height. Nitrogen (urea) is involved in a number of physiological and biochemical processes that are necessary for plant growth and development. Similar results obtained by [9] and [10].

3.1.2 Branches per plant (No.)

The results revealed that the treatment with the application of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm was recorded maximum (7.27) branches per plant (No.) which was found significantly higher over the rest of treatments except with the treatment Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA (6.33) number of branches which was statistically at par to treatment with the application of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm. The availability of nitrogen may have boosted metabolic and enzymatic activity, resulting in improved plant development characteristics and, as a result, a higher number of branches / plants [11]. The use of NAA at 20 and 40 DAS enhanced the rate of photosynthetic products, which increased the rate of cell division and elongation in the growth section of the plant, resulting in increased plant height and the creation of additional branches. These findings are consistent with [10].

3.2 Dry Weight (g/plant)

The results revealed that the treatment with application of Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA 25 ppm was recorded maximum (39.10g/plant) which was significantly higher than the other treatments. However, the treatment with the application of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at

50 ppm was recorded with (38.61g/plant) which were statistically at par with the treatment Nitrogen at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm. Higher nutrient uptake under 2 % urea and 25 ppm spray at pre - flowering and pod – initiation stages might be due to proliferation of root system which made to plant to get higher plant height and high number of branches made higher dry matter accumulation by individual plant. Similar findings were obtained by the [11] a [12] and [13].

3.3 Yield Traits

3.3.1 Pods plant⁻¹(No.)

Treatment with the application of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 recorded maximum number of pods plant⁻¹ (16.93) which was significantly higher over other treatments. However, the treatments (16.90) Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 50 ppm and Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA 75 ppm (16.87) which were found significantly at par with the treatment application of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm. More number of branches at pod - filling stage might have yielded more photosynthates and transferred to pods and seeds. Findings were in harmony with [14] in case Urea and [15] in case of NAA.

3.3.2 Number of seeds pod⁻¹

Significantly highest number of seeds pod⁻¹ (14.33) was recorded with the treatment application of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm which was highest over all the treatments. However, the treatments (14.07) Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 50 ppm and Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 75 ppm (13.93) which were found to be statistically at par with the treatment application of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0 + NAA at 25 ppm. Seeds pod⁻¹ (No.) may be increased because of the fact that there might be a synergetic effect of both the factors (Urea and NAA). Similar findings were obtained by the [16] in cowpea, [17] in green gram.

3.4 Dry Weight of the Pod (g)

Significantly highest number of dry weight of pod (4.17 g) was recorded with the treatment of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm which was highest over all the treatments, whereas the treatment Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% at 50 ppm was recorded (3.92), Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% 75 ppm was recorded with (3.85g), and Nitrogen (Urea) at 1.5 %+ NAA at 25 ppm recorded (g)

which were found statistically at par with the treatment Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm. Results recorded were in harmony with Bute et al. [18], Shukla et al. (2017) in chickpea and prajapat et al. (2003).

3.5 Seed Index (g)

The seed index was calculated for 100 seeds. The data reveals that there is a significant difference among the treatments. Significantly highest seed index (18.42g) was obtained in treatment of Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm. However, the treatments with (18.10g) application of Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 50 ppm and treatment with (17.85 g) application of Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 75 ppm found to be statistically at par with the treatment application of Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm. Similar results were reported by Kumar et al. [12] Jahan et al. [19].

3.6 Seed Yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Significantly high seed yield (1436.26 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded with treatment application of Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm over all the treatments. However, the treatments with (1413.93 kg ha⁻¹) Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 50 ppm and treatment with (1391.78 kg ha⁻¹) were found statistically at par with Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm. The results were in line with those of Bute et al. [13], Kumar et al. [12] and Ullah et al. [16].

Highest yield was observed with foliar spray of Urea at 2.0% and NAA 25 ppm, concentrations of Urea above 2.0% may have toxic effect and NAA at low concentration i.e., recorded higher yield in combination with Urea 2.0 %. Concentrations above 25 ppm NAA may result in reduced plant height, branching, lesser number of pods per plant which in turn reduces yield.

3.7 Haulm Yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Significantly highest haulm yield (2651.97 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded with the treatment with the application of Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA at 25 ppm over all the treatments. However, the treatment with (2573.13 kg ha⁻¹) Nitrogen (Urea) at 2.0% + NAA at 50 ppm which was statistically at par with Nitrogen (Urea) 2.0% + NAA 25 ppm.

3.8 Harvest Index (%)

Significantly highest harvest index (39.05%) was recorded with treatment with the application of

Nitrogen (Urea) at 1.5 % + NAA at 25 ppm over all the treatments. However, the treatment with (38.56%) Nitrogen (Urea) at 1.5 % + NAA 50 ppm which was found to be statistically at par with Nitrogen (Urea) 1.5 % + NAA at 25 ppm. Higher seed yield and Haulm yield which is directly co-related with Harvest index. Similar results were reported by Ullah et al. [16] and Kalita et al. [20].

4. CONCLUSION

Based on a single season's worth of research, it's been determined that foliar applications of nitrogen (urea) at 2.0 percent + NAA at 25 ppm resulted in higher growth and yield qualities than the other treatments [21].

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Balusamy M, Meyyazhagan M. Foliar nutrition to pulse crop. In: ProcSymp on recent advances in pulse up production technology. TNAU, Coimbatore;2000.
2. Mahadkar UV, Saraf CS. Nitrogen nutrition of pulses: areview. Journal of Maharashtra Agricultural Universities. 1992;17(1):30-7.
3. Shinde AK, Birari SP, Jadhav BB. Effect of potassium nitrate and urea on growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*). Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 1994;64(7):490-1.
4. Raj Pandey, Vishwanath RS, NS, Yatendra K. Effect of foliar application of nitrogen on growth and yield of vegetable pea (*Pisum sativum* L.) Cv. Kashi Udai. Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2017;6(5):1500-1502.
5. Kessler B. Recent Advances in Botany. 1961;2:1153-59.
6. Jackson ML. Soil chemical Analysis. Open Journal of Soil Science. 1967;5(4):498.
7. Richards LA. Diagnosis and improvement of saline Alkali soils, Agriculture. 1954;7(7):60.
8. Fisher RA, Yates F. Statistical tables for biological. Agricultural and Medical Research. 1963;22(2):151-158.
9. Reddy P. Effect of growth regulators on growth, physiological and yield in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). M.Sc. (Agri.) Thesis,

- University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka (India);2002.
10. Shashikumar, Basavarajappa R, Manjunatha H, Salkinkop SR, Basavarajappa MP, Patil HY. Effect of growth regulator, organic and inorganic foliar nutrition on the growth and yield of black gram (*Vigna mungo* L.) under rainfed condition. *Karnataka Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2013;26(2):311-313.
 11. Dey S, Prasad S, Tiwari P, Sharma P. Effect of urea, KCl, Zinc placement & spray on growth of cowpea. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2017;SP1:971-973.
 12. Kumar SG, Muthukrishnan P, Ramasamy S, Chandragiri KK. Effect of organic and inorganic foliar spray on growth and yield of black gram (*Vigna mungo* L.). *Madras Agriculture Journal*. 2008;95(1-6):57-60.
 13. Prajapta MN, Patel JJ, Gediya KM. Influence of different irrigation schedules and growth regulator on summer greengram. 2006; XCZZ(6):23-24.
 14. Hirenkumar D, Patel HC Patel HH, Sitapara, DD Nayee. Growth and green pop yield of cowpea [*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp] cv. ANAND VEG. COWPEA-1. *The Asian Journal of Horticulture*. 2011;6(2):491-495.
 15. Deotale RD, Chinmalwar Y, Kalamkar VB, Kamdi SR, Jaybhaye VR. Effect of foliar sprays of cow urine and NAA on chemical, biochemical parameters and yield of pigeon pea. *Journal of Soils and Crops*. 2017;27(2):159-164. 1
 16. Ullah J, Fattah QA, Hossain F. Response of growth, yield attributes and yields to the application of KNap and NAA in cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) Walp.). *Bangladesh Journal of Botany*. 2007;36(2):127-132.
 17. Radhamani S, Balasubramanian A, Chinnusamy C. Foliar nutrition with growth regulators on the productivity of rain fed green gram. *Agricultural Science Digest*. 2003;23(4):307-308.
 18. Bute VA, Thaokar A, Gawli KA, Sarda A, Nagmote A, Jatav SK. Growth & yield of cowpea influenced by foliar application of nutrient. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2019;8(5):2034-2037.
 19. Jahan N. Effect of Naphthenate on fertilizer use efficiency, physiological and biological responses of rice plants. Ph.D. Thesis. Department of Botany, Dhaka University, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh;2001.
 20. Kalita P, Deyand SC, Chandra K. Influence of foliar application of phosphorus and naphthalene acetic acid on nitrogen, dry matter accumulation and yield of green gram (*Vigna radiata* L. Wilczek cv.aau-34). *Indian Journal of Plant Physiology*. 1995;38(3):197-202.
 21. Shinde AK, Jamadagni BM, Birari SP. Effect of growth regulators and KNO₃ on growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*). *Indian Journal of Plant Physiology*. 1994;34(4):392-5.

© 2022 Kaveri et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/86206>